

Court No. - 80

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1256 of 2024

Revisionist :- Dharmpal

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Revisionist :- Mohammad Zakir, Shyam Babu Vaish

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Abhishek Gupta, G.A.

Hon'ble Ram Manohar Narayan Mishra, J.

Learned counsel for the revisionist submitted that vide order dated 11.12.2024, passed by this Court bailable warrant was issued against the revisionist. The revisionist tried to appear before the trial court pursuant to the bailable warrant issued by this Court but he could not succeed due to closing of trial court on both of the dates. Therefore, the presence of the revisionist pursuant to the bailable warrant may kindly be exempted by this Court as he is present before this Court.

Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 submitted that this Court directed vide order dated 5.12.2024 to revisionist to produce a demand draft of Rs.50000/- within a period of one month but he failed to comply with that order till date and on 11.12.2024, neither the revisionist nor his counsel was present and, therefore, bailable warrant was issued against him.

The bailable warrant issued against the revisionist pursuant to the order dated 11.12.2024 is recalled and his presence in the Court is exempted.

List this case as fresh on 24.1.2025.

The revisionist is directed to produce a demand draft of Rs.50000/- before this Court without fail pursuant to the earlier order of this Court. In case, the revisionist fails to produce the demand draft on that date, the revision will stand dismissed for non compliance of the order of this Court.

Order Date :- 8.1.2025

Kamarjahan